


LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF 

LOS ANGELES

Elena H. Ackel, SBN 53046

5228 E. Whittier Boulevard

Los Angeles, CA 90022

(213) 640-3927  

KENDIG & ROSS

 FORMDROPDOWN 

 FORMDROPDOWN 

 FORMDROPDOWN 

1875 Century Park East

Watt Plaza – Suite 2150

Los Angeles, California  90067-2799

(310) 556-8100

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE county of LOS ANGELES

	SHARON SELZNICK, PAULINE LARUSSO, DINAH JOHNSON, LUCY CANTY, HUGH BARLOW, JUDITH PULVER, CYNTHIA HOWELL AND MARGARET MOORE, SHELLEY DEAL, KIM RANALDO, On Behalf of Themselves and The General public,



Plaintiffs,

vs.

CORINTHIAN SCHOOLS INC. (CSI) a California Corporation doing business as Bryman College, CORINTHIAN COLLEGES INC. (CCI) a Delaware Corporation; HELEN CARVER, in her official capacity as President, Bryman College El Monte, BLANCA ZEPEDA, in her official capacity as Director of Medical Assisting at Bryman College El Monte, MARY BARRY in her official capacity as Vice President CCI, NATIONAL LOAN SERVICES CENTER INC., and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive,
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	Case No.: BC238435

(Complaint filed on October 13, 2000; 

Assigned to Hon. Frances Rothschild)

[PROPOSED] THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR   

(1) Fraud;

(2) Negligent Misrepresentation;

(3) Breach of Fiduciary Duty;

(4) Constructive Fraud;

(5) Violation of Maxine Waters School Reform and Student Protection Act (Educ. Code §§ 94850 et seq.) and Private Postsecondary and Vocational Education Reform Act (Educ. Code §§ 94700, et seq.);

(6) Violation of Business & Professions Code §§ 17200, et seq.; and

(7) Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress




Plaintiffs allege as follows:

/ / /

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS

1. This lawsuit pertains to fraudulent and unlawful acts by a purported vocational school that for years has preyed on unsophisticated persons trying to earn a slice of the American dream the old fashioned way:  getting an education so that they can make a better life for themselves.

2. This vocational school – Bryman College – has carried out its nefarious business practices by lying to prospective students about the shoddy education it provides in the medical assistant field (for $6,000 a year!) and how much money its graduates can reasonably expect to earn.  For example, and as alleged in much greater detail below, Bryman representatives have repeatedly told students that they get jobs after graduation in the $8 to $15 per hour range and that the school’s career placement office will continue to help them months after graduation.  Instead, students typically can only find jobs in their field paying only $6 to $7 per hour – and cannot not even get those jobs because they are not qualified thanks to the deficient education Bryman provides.  

3. In fact,  Bryman did not prepare many students to perform even basic medical assistant tasks such as taking vital signs and filing.  It also used teachers who were incompetent and could not teach, falsely claimed to have state of the art computer equipment (what equipment it did have was woefully obsolete), and lacked adequate library and educational materials.  Bryman also lied about the kind of job placement support it would provide its graduates, and it has repeatedly lied about the kinds of student loans available to its students.

FACTS COMMON TO ALL CLAIMS

4. Plaintiff Sharon Selznick is a resident of Los Angeles, California.  She enrolled in the Medical Assisting program at the El Monte campus of Bryman College (“Bryman”) on April 28, 1998.  Her admissions representative (“AR”) was Darlene Callisto.

5. Plaintiff Pauline Larusso is a resident of Los Angeles, California.  She enrolled in the Medical Assisting program at the Rosemead/El Monte campus of Bryman in September, 1997.  Her AR’s first name was Marie.

6. Plaintiff Cynthia Howell is a resident of Chino Hills, California.  She enrolled in the Medical Assisting program at the El Monte campus of Bryman in May, 1998.  Her AR was Bernadette Alonzo.

7. Plaintiff Dinah Johnson is a resident of Rosemead, California.  She enrolled in the Medical Assisting program at the El Monte campus of Bryman on April 28, 1998.  Her AR was Darlene Callisto.

8. Plaintiff Lucy Canty is a resident of Roland Heights, California.  She enrolled in the Medical Assisting program at the Rosemead/El Monte campus of Bryman in September, 1997.  Her AR was Darlene Callisto.

9. Plaintiff Hugh Barlow is a resident of San Gabriel, California.  He enrolled in the Medical Assisting program at the Rosemead/El Monte campus of Bryman in September, 1997.  His AR was Bernadette Alonzo.

10. Plaintiff Judith Pulver is a resident of Montebello, California.  She enrolled in the Medical Assisting program at the El Monte campus of Bryman.  Her AR was Toni Azurduy.

11. Plaintiff Margaret Moore is a resident of Rancho Cucamonga, California.  She enrolled in the Medical Assisting program at the El Monte campus of Bryman in May, 1998.  Her AR was Toni Azurduy.

12. Plaintiff Shelley Deal is a resident of Montebello, California.  She enrolled in the Medical Assisting program at the El Monte campus of Bryman in April 28, 1998.  Her AR was Bernadette Alonzo.

13. Plaintiff Kim Ranaldo is a resident of Long Beach, California.  She enrolled the Medical Assisting program at the El Monte campus of Bryman on December 17, 1997.  Her AR was Toni Azurduy.  (All plaintiffs are collectively referred to as “Plaintiffs.”)

Defendants

14. Defendant Corinthian Colleges, Inc. (“CCI”) is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, with its principal place of business in Santa Ana, California.  CCI is one of the largest for-profit companies offering postsecondary education in the United States, and operates approximately 56 colleges in 19 different states.  CCI is a “private postsecondary educational institution” within the meaning of California Education Code § 94739(a) because it offers to provide or provides instruction, training or education as set forth therein.
    It is also “person in control” within the meaning of § 94852(h), because CCI has sufficient capacity, directly or indirectly, to direct or influence the management, policies, or conduct of the institutions it operates in California so as to cause or prevent violations of the Education Code, in at least the following respects:

(a) CCI controls marketing, advertising, curriculum development and financial aid management for the institutions it operates;

(b) CCI provides staff training, human resources and centralized purchasing for the institutions it operates;

(c) CCI controls the recruiting of students through its marketing staff, which coordinates marketing efforts through an inbound call center with lead tracking system, and through television, direct mail, newspaper and yellow page advertising;

(d) CCI prepares documents such as enrollment agreements, catalogs, brochures, flyers and advertisements; and 

(e) CCI operates the El Monte campus of Bryman College, and operated its predecessor Rosemead campus.

15. Corinthian Schools, Inc. (“CSI”) is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, with its principal place of business in Santa Ana, California, and is a wholly owned subsidiary of CCI.  CSI: (a) owns and operates private postsecondary educational institutions within California, and other states, (b) is a “private postsecondary educational institution” within the meaning of § 94739(a), and (c) is a “person in control” within the meaning of § 94852(h).

16. Defendant Bryman is owned and operated by CSI and/or CCI, and has a campus at 3208 Rosemead Boulevard, El Monte, California, where it moved in November 1997 from its location in Rosemead.  Bryman is a “private postsecondary educational institution” within the meaning of § 94739(a), and is a “person in control” within the meaning of § 94852(h).  “CSI” and “Bryman” are used interchangeably, unless otherwise specified.

17. At all relevant times, defendant Helen Carver was the president of Bryman’s El Monte campus, was a “person in control” within the meaning of § 94852(h), and was an agent and representative of CSI.  Carver had a duty at all relevant times pursuant to 5 California Code of Regulations § 73740 to correct any non-compliance with the law.

18. At all relevant times, defendant Blanca Zepeda was Director of Medical Assisting Program at Bryman’s El Monte campus, was a “person in control” within the meaning of § 94852(h), and was an agent and representative of CSI.  In addition, Zepeda taught several modules of instruction during the time Plaintiffs attended Bryman, and was supposed to train and supervise instructors in the Medical Assisting program.  She also had a duty at all relevant times pursuant to 5 California Code of Regulations § 73740 to correct any non-compliance with the law.

19. Defendant Mary Barry was Vice President of Education at CCI from April, 1998 to the present, was a “person in control” within the meaning of § 94852(h) and was an agent and representative of CCI and CSI.  Barry had a duty at all relevant times pursuant to 5 California Code of Regulations § 73740 to correct any non-compliance with the law.

20.  Plaintiffs are ignorant of the true names and capacities of the Defendants sued herein as DOES 1 through 100, inclusive, and therefore sue such Defendants by such fictitious names.  Each of the fictitiously named Defendants is responsible in some manner for the occurrences or omissions alleged herein and that Plaintiffs’ injuries were proximately caused thereby.

21. At all relevant times, each of the DOE Defendants and each of the named Defendants were the agents and/or employees of one or more of the other Defendants, were acting within the course and scope of said agency and/or employment, and each Defendant has aided and assisted one or more of the other Defendants in committing the wrongful acts alleged herein.

Bryman’s Business

22. Bryman’s El Monte campus enrolls more than 400 students in its Medical Assisting program each year.  According to Bryman’s catalog at the relevant time, the Medical Assisting program was 8 months long if completed by day, or 10 months if completed in evening study, for a total of 720 clock hours of instruction, and 47 units of credit.  The Medical Assisting program consists of 8 modules of instruction, Modules A through G, each one of which is supposed to have a component of computer instruction. After completing the Modules, the students are then expected to complete a 160-hour externship during the last month of instruction. The catalog for the Medical Assisting program promised to train the students, including Plaintiffs, to be clinical assistants, administrative assistants, medical receptionists and medical insurance billers.

23. At all relevant times, the tuition for the Medical Assisting program at Bryman was $6175.00, plus registration and uniform charges.

24. CCI prepared and published a one page brochure, which Bryman distributed, for the Medical Assisting program, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and is incorporated herein by reference, which promised that:

(a) Completing the Medical Assisting program at Bryman  “will give you significant advantages in seeking employment in the professional sector;”  

(b) The program will be delivered in a “small class setting…”

(c) “The program provides both theoretical and procedural training on modern equipment giving our graduates the edge…”

(d) “Our instructors are our strength!  You will receive training from seasoned professionals with years of real world experience…who are committed to quality teaching and bringing excitement to the classroom.” 

The Fraudulent Conduct and Representations

25. At all relevant times, Bryman’s Admissions Representatives included Darlene Callisto, Bernadette Alonzo, Toni Azurduy and a woman whose first name is Marie, plus others who have yet to be identified (the “Admissions Representatives”).  At all relevant times, all of the Admissions Representatives were employed by or working for Bryman in the capacity of recruiting students for the Medical Assisting and other programs, and ensuring their enrollment at Bryman.  

26. One or more of the Admissions Representatives made a representation or omission to each Plaintiff that was misleading and/or false, as will be set forth in this Complaint.  Defendants CCI, CSI, and Carver, Barry and Zepeda are each legally responsible, jointly and severally, for the misrepresentations or omissions made by the Admissions Representatives to Plaintiffs because such defendants are “persons in control” within the meaning of § 94852(h), have a duty to act in this utmost good faith pursuant to 5 CCR § 73740 to cause Bryman to comply with all applicable law, and have adopted, ratified and condoned the Admissions Representatives’ conduct as herein alleged, among other things.  

27. The Admissions Representatives made the following representations to Plaintiffs during their pre-admission interview, conducted in-person, approximately one month before classes began for Bryman’s Medical Assisting program:

(a) the instructors in the Medical Assisting program were qualified to teach in that program,  and had prior teaching experience and were qualified to teach all the modules of the course to which they were assigned;

(b) there would be adequate equipment, including but not limited to computers, reference books, materials and school supplies, for each Plaintiff;

(c) class size would be under 20 students;

(d) units of instruction or course credits earned at Bryman would be transferable to other schools or colleges; and

(e) starting salaries for graduates would be in the range of $8.00 per hour to $15.00 per hour.

Specifically:

(a)
AR Toni Azurduy told

(i) Plaintiff Judith Pulver approximately two weeks before she began school in a face-to-face pre-admission interview that the instructors in the Medical Assisting program were experienced and well-educated.  Azurduy orally represented, and showed Pulver a salary sheet that purported to confirm the data, that Pulver would make as much as $9.50/per hour.

(ii) Plaintiff Margaret Moore approximately one week before Moore enrolled in the Medical Assisting program that most graduates of the program got good  jobs at good wages, at least $8.00 to start that that she’d get a job right after graduation.

(iii) Plaintiff Kim Ranaldo in an interview before she enrolled that units earned at the Medical Assisting program are transferable to California State University at Long Beach, and that good jobs were available at good wages on graduation from the program.

(b) AR Darlene Callisto told

(i) Plaintiff Lucy Canty orally approximately two or three weeks before Canty began the Medical Assisting program that Canty would earn $9-$12/per hour upon graduation and that Bryman would assist her in finding a job, even after graduation.  Callisto also represented that the instructors were very professional, trained and experienced and would teach Canty everything she needed to know.  Callisto further represented that Bryman was “accredited” and that Bryman’s units would transfer to another institution’s registered nurse training curriculum.

(ii) Plaintiff Dinah Johnson orally approximately one week before Johnson began the Medical Assisting program that Johnson would earn between $10-$15/per hour on graduation; that Bryman would be getting new computers; that all equipment was state of  the art; that Johnson would have the same instructor all the way through her Bryman education; that everyone would be placed in a job even if not offered a job during externship; and that the school was well-respected and would earn her credits at any college and she could therefore skip a lot of classes that other people had to take at the beginning.

(c) AR Marie told

(iv) Plaintiff Pauline Larusso orally about two weeks before she enrolled in the Medical Assisting program that the teachers were experienced; that the equipment was modern and in sufficient quantities; that some colleges accepted Bryman’s units; that she had a high chance of getting a job, and would be paid $9.50 per hour or $1200 per month; that Bryman would keep trying to find her a job even months after graduation; and that the classes would be small.

(d) AR Bernadette Alonzo told 

(i)
Plaintiff Hugh Barlow orally before he enrolled at Bryman that child daycare was available; that there would be adequate equipment and books; that the instructors were experienced and knowledgeable; that the computers were new and he would be well trained for a job in the medical assisting field.

(ii) 
Plaintiff Cynthia Howell orally before she enrolled that she would obtain a full-time (40 hours /week) job after graduation at $10-$15 per hour; that Bryman had modern computers, up-to-date equipment and experienced teachers.

28. The statements made by the Admissions Representatives as set forth above were false.  In truth:

(a) The instructors in the Medical Assisting Program were not qualified to teach in that program.  The students experienced high teacher turnover.  One set of students had four or five teachers and another had eight teachers between April 28 and July 1998.  (The latter group had four or five different instructors in a  four week period.)  One instructor did not come to class for four days.  Many of the instructors had little facility for teaching and lacked adequate academic or professional qualifications, or experience to teach the modules to which they were assigned.  These instructors also were not adequately trained to teach or lacked up to date knowledge of the subject matter they were supposed to be teaching.  Some instructors lacked a valid certificate of authorization, in violation of § 94915(b)(3), or documentation showing that they had the requisite three years of training or experience, which is a prerequisite pursuant to § 94920(b)(1)(B) to obtaining a certificate of authorization.  Teachers often read from a prepared script or outline, which was prepared by CCI.  Instructors often were unable to answer simple questions.  The instructors who taught Plaintiffs included Bruce Lam, Alberto Caldera, Stacie Rodriguez, Laura Jimenez, Kiona Gonzalez, Helen Fe, Ms. May, Ms. Blanco (Director of Medical Office Management), defendant Blanca Zepeda (Director of Medical Assisting Program), Ms. Martinez and Christina Lopez.  Plaintiffs have no complaints regarding Ms. Fe or Ms. May, or about the level of Ms. Zepeda’s knowledge.

(b) The instructional equipment, materials and supplies were inadequate:

(i) With respect to computers, Defendants did not supply a sufficient number of working computers.  The computers that were available were often antiquated (with “386” speed chips, which preceded the first generation Pentium chip) and the software was incompatible.  Microsoft Word was not available.  Plaintiffs lacked enough access to working computers or typewriters to let them practice filling out insurance forms even though they supposedly were to be trained to be medical insurance billers. Many of the computers were incompatible with the 3-1/2 inch disks provided in the textbook covers, and many of the 5-1/2 disks did not work in the computers or were not labeled.

(ii) With respect to books, there was an inadequate number of reference books and insufficient reference materials.  Those available had missing pages or were outdated.  Reference books could not be checked out, and there were not enough of them for Plaintiffs to use to complete their assignments on time without doing the assignments as a group, even though the assignments were designed to be individual.

(iii) With respect to equipment, tools and equipment were often lacking for class exercises. Students had to do exercises in groups because sufficient complete tool sets were not available to do the tray exercises.  As a result, students did not get hands-on experience.  For some exercises, the relevant pieces of equipment or tools were missing, so other tools were used with the name of the needed piece of equipment just taped to the back of another unrelated tool. The scales, microscopes, blood pressure cuffs and other equipment often did not work or were not available in sufficient numbers to allow the students to get hands-on experience.  Mayo stands, printers, stethoscopes, teletrainers, training mannequins and thermoscopes often did not work or were not available for class exercises. 

(c) Class size was larger than the “20 or less” advertised.  Although some Plaintiffs were told by some of the Admissions Representatives that the Medical Assisting program classes were small (fewer than 20 people), Bryman’s catalog stated that 24 to 28 students would be in a class space.  A one-page brochure that Bryman published about the Medical Assisting program that Plaintiffs saw stated that the training was “in a small class setting.”  At times however, the class size exceeded the 24 to 28 range, particularly when instructional modules were combined.

(d) Units or credits earned at Bryman were in fact not transferable to any other college or institution, even if that school had courses in the same area of study, because Bryman is a vocational school. The Admissions Representatives had orally informed Plaintiffs that units were transferable.  Information regarding transferability of units contained in the enrollment agreements and catalog for Bryman was misleading and at odds with what students, including Plaintiffs, were told orally prior to enrolling in Bryman.  Even so, the catalog, which was prepared by CCI and/or CSI, which Plaintiffs saw, intimated that class units were transferable to some institutions, other than those owned or operated by CCI, which was not the case.  AR Darlene Callisto, for example, told Plaintiff Sharon Selznick that Bryman was accredited by the Western Association of Schools and Colleges (“WASC”) and that Bryman units transferred to any other institution with the same accreditation.  In truth, however, Bryman is not accredited by WASC and its units are not transferable to WASC.

(e) Instead of salaries in the range of $8.00 to $15.00 per hour, as orally represented by the Admissions Representatives, no Plaintiff (except one) applied for or was offered a job paying more than $6.00 or $7.00 per hour.  AR Toni Azurduy promised Plaintiff Margaret Moore a starting salary of $8.00 per hour or higher; she obtained an offer for a job at $8.50 per hour.  Ms. Azurduy also orally promised Plaintiff Judith Pulver a starting salary of as much as $9.50 per hour.  AR Darlene Callisto orally promised Plaintiffs Lucy Canty and Dinah Johnson starting salaries in the ranges of $9.00 to $12.00 per hour and $10.00 to $15.00 per hour, respectively.  Other than Ms. Moore, who obtained a job at the lowest end of the range the Admissions Representatives stated, Plaintiffs applied for and/or were offered jobs paying only $6.00 to $7.00 per hour as starting pay.   

(f) There was no child daycare available.

Conduct in Violation of the Waters Act (§§ 94850 et seq.) and/or the Private Postsecondary and Vocational Education Reform Act (§§ 94700 et seq.)

29. At all relevant times, CCI and CSI were “private postsecondary educational institutions” as defined by § 94739(a) and § 94852(i).  CCI offers to provide training through schools operated by CSI, and CSI offers and provides training.  

30. At all relevant times, Barry, Carver, Zepeda and the Admissions Representatives were agents and representatives of CCI and/or CSI.

31. Defendants CCI and CSI violated either the Maxine Waters School Reform and Student Protection Act  (§§ 94850 et seq.) (“Waters Act”) and/or the Private Postsecondary and Vocational Education Reform Act (§§ 94700 et seq.) (“Postsecondary Act”) in at least the following respects:

(a) failing to provide computer instruction to train students to be medical assistants, administrative assistants, medical receptionist and medical insurance billers as required by § 94915(b)(1), (2) and (3) and § 94875(a);

(b) failing to provide computer instruction in each module as promised and as required by § 94875(a) and/or § 94915(b) (1), (2) and (3) and as provided for in the module summaries;

(c) failing to provide an adequate number of working up-to-date computers as required by § 94875(a) and (b) and/or § 94915(b) (1) and (2);

(d) failing to provide an adequate number of up-to-date, reference books materials, supplies and equipment as required by § 94875(a) and (b) and/or § 94915(b)(1) and (2);

(e) combining modules in violation of § 94873(e), such as when Module D and Module C were combined for about a month and a half during the time that Plaintiffs attended Bryman;

(f) failing to make the accurate salaries disclosures before Plaintiffs executed enrollment agreements orally and in writing as required by § 94859(a) (D)(i) and (ii);

(g) making misrepresentations about the starting salary students could expect to earn in violation of § 94832(a) and (d), § 94942(d) and § 94881(b) and (e);

(h) failing to disclose before Plaintiffs executed enrollment agreements orally and in writing the completion and placement statistics for the previous year, in violation of § 94859(a)(2) and § 94859(a)(2)(E);

(i) failing to provide a catalog, brochure or other pertinent information about the Medical Assisting program’s faculty in violation of § 94859(a)(4) and § 94814(a)(4);

(j) misrepresenting the size of the class in violation of § 94832(a) and (b), § 94942(d) and § 94881(b) and (e);

(k) misrepresenting the quality of the instruction and the teaching ability of the instructors, and availability and quality of the equipment and supplies, materials and the prior teaching experience of the instructors in violation of § 94832(a) and (b), § 94942(d) and § 94881(b)(e);

(l) permitting instructors to teach who had no prior teaching experience, and/or did not have a valid certificate of authorization, in violation of § 94915(b)(3) and/or  otherwise did not meet the accreditors’ guidelines;

(m) failing to provide to Plaintiffs a catalog containing information about Bryman’s faculty and their qualifications, as required by § 94859(a)(4) and § 94814(a)(4);

(n) misleading the students, including Plaintiffs, regarding the transferability of the course credits earned at Bryman to other colleges in violation of § 94832(a) and (b) and § 94942(d) and § 94881(b);

(o) publishing misleading statements in Bryman’s catalog and enrollment agreements to students, including Plaintiffs, which attempted to disclaim Defendants’ liability for the misleading statements made by its agents in violation of § 94832(a) and (b), § 94942(d) and § 94881(b) and (e);

(p) failing to conspicuously and clearly state that Bryman’s State approval means only compliance with minimal state standards, in violation of § 94832(i); 

(q) failing to disclose that Bryman did not offer federally insured loans to pay for tuition for part of the period in question when same were available at other schools, in violation of § 94832(a) and (b);

(r) failing to disclose that Bryman had been terminated or suspended, or was in danger of being terminated or suspended, from the Title IV student loan program because Bryman’s student default rates on federal loans was over 25% for three successive years, in violation of § 94832(a) and (b);

(s) failing to disclose that because federally insured loans were not available to Bryman students, such students had to pay a higher interest rate, which were not subsidized, and the loan payments began immediately upon graduations, while with federally insured loans, payment would not start until six months after graduation, in violation of § 94832(a) and (b);

(t) failing to disclose before they enrolled, that if they missed payments on the retail installment contract, they could be dropped from the course or made to repeat the module when the installment contract payments were current, all in violation of § 94832(b);

(u) not returning Plaintiff's tuition on written demand when the school violated a provision of the Waters Act in connection with an enrollment agreement as required by § 94877(a), § 94985(a) and § 94814(b);

(v) Barry’s, Carver’s and Zepeda’s failure to fulfill their duties under 5 California Code of Regulations § 73740(a) and (d) to correct non-compliance with the Waters Act and Postsecondary Act to make refunds and restitution on demand for Bryman’s violation of those laws;

(w) failing to provide the students adequate supervision when doing invasive procedures;

(x) telling the student(s) what will be on the test for the module;

(y) not orally explaining to prospective students that a significant proportion of its graduates do not get jobs and that many jobs will require they speak Spanish; 

(z) inducing prospective students, including those with children, to enroll in the course by leading them to believe that they will receive starting pay on graduation considerably well above minimum wage ($8.00 or $9.50 to $12.00 or $15.00 an hour) when in fact most of the medical assisting jobs offered pay at $6.00 - $7.00 an hour --  a salary the prospective students could earn for the most part at jobs not requiring any training;

(aa) requiring the students to sign the enrollment agreement without giving students a reasonable time to read and review all the documents listed in § 94859, including but not limited to, the enrollment agreement completion and placement and starting salary statistics, the catalog or brochure, federal loan information, or refund information (the “enrollment materials”), all as required by § 94859(f); and

(ab) failing to provide each student with two cancellation forms on the first day of class as required by § 94868.

Preventing prospective students from being able to read the enrollment materials

32. Before Plaintiffs enrolled in Bryman, the Admissions Representatives, acting as agents and representatives of CCI and/or CSI, gave each plaintiff an oral “sales pitch” tailored to that plaintiff’s specific needs and interests.  The purpose of the sales pitch was to give potential students, including Plaintiffs, the written disclosure required by the Waters Act and to orally persuade them to enroll by failing to disclose, or attempting to explain away, the inconsistencies between the oral sales pitch and the written disclosures contained in the enrollment materials.  

33. Specifically, as the AR explained each document or paragraph of the enrollment materials to the Plaintiff, she immediately pointed to where the potential student was to initial or sign the document, holding the document at a 90 degree angle from the student’s sight line.  The AR’s hands were on the enrollment materials at all times, and the AR set the pace by turning pages before the student had had time to digest their contents. If the student noticed a conflict between the written disclosure and the oral representation, the AR “explained away” why the two were not inconsistent.  For example, Plaintiff Selznick was told that the written monthly salary that most students earned was for those with no prior work experience.  She was further told, however, that her work experience would allow her to make the higher amount she was orally quoted in the interview.  Plaintiff Moore was told that the written figures were old, and the newer figures revealed higher starting salaries, and that with her personality Ms. Moore would undoubtedly make more than $8.00 per hour to start.  Plaintiff Larusso was told that the written salaries were take home rather than gross pay.

Plaintiffs’ Complaints to the Bureau of Private Postsecondary and Vocational Education

34. On or about June 19, 1998, Plaintiffs Sharon Selznick, Kim Ranaldo, and Lucy Canty, along with Caroline Granados and Myra Casillas, who were all students in Bryman’s Medical Assisting program, sent a written complaint to the Bureau for Private Postsecondary and Vocational Education (the “Bureau”) alleging various violations of the Waters Act and the Postsecondary Act. Specifically, the students complained of lack of formal key-boarding skills instruction, the poor quality of instruction, high teacher turnover and the fact that modules and classes were combined. Plaintiffs took such action because their previous complaints to Carver, Zepeda and Alberto Caldera had been essentially ignored.

35. At the time that the students made their complaint to the Bureau, Carver was President of Bryman’s El Monte campus and a “person in control” under § 94852(h).  She was the person with whom the complaining students dealt until approximately February, 1998, when Barry and Lauren Cahill of CCI became the contact persons for Defendants.  

36. Barry is also a “person in control” under § 94852(h), as is Zepeda.  Carver, Barry and Zepeda also had, at all relevant times, a duty under 5 California Code of Regulations § 73740 to act in the utmost good faith to cause Bryman to comply with all applicable law and to correct the effects of non-compliance, among other things.

37. On or about July 14, 1998, the complaining students sent another written complaint to the Bureau as a follow up to the June 19, 1998 complaint.  The second complaint contained essentially the same allegations, but included the fact that Plaintiff Sharon Selznick had been terminated from the Medical Assisting program because she had initiated the June 19, 1998 complaint to the Bureau.

38. Plaintiff Selznick was dismissed from the Medical Assisting program in retaliation for her complaints to the Bureau.  Representatives and employees of CSI, including Carver, and of CCI, including Bruce DeYoung and Pam Fuchs, were all involved in Plaintiff Selznick’s dismissal.  The reasons given for her dismissal were pretextual.  In truth, she was discharged for exercising her First Amendment rights to petition for redress of grievances, of freedom of association.  Her dismissal had the effect of chilling hers and other students’ rights of free speech and petition and was an attempt to persuade students not to complain to the Bureau or to pursue complaints already filed, all in violation of § 94832(l).

39. The Bureau responded to the students’ complaint in a letter from Cindy Thompson, Chief Operations and Administrative Officer of the Bureau, to Carver dated November 6, 1998.  In that letter, Ms. Thompson issued a Notice of Warning which provided in part that:

“It appears that the students did not receive the quality of education in the medical assistant course for which they contracted, as your institution failed to perform its legal obligation.  This was based on the fact that you did not have a certified instructor to teach the course of medical assistant and that the students could not benefit from the instructor [sic] because of the high rate of instructor turn over…. You are reminded that Section 94985 states that you may not enforce a contract when willfully violating Section 94831.”

40. On or about November 19, 1998, CSI sent a letter (the “November 19 offer”) to each of the complaining students telling them they could re-take Module B (which had been improperly combined with another Module) or get a refund in an unspecified amount of money paid for Module B.

41. On or about February 4, 1999, the Bureau sent a second Notice of Warning (the “Second Warning”) to Carver concerning the November 19 offer.  The Second Warning stated that the November 19 offer was inconsistent with the Bureau’s recommendations, because a refund for only one module of instruction was offered, while there had been uncertified teachers for at least three modules.

42. Barry and Laureen Cahill, of CCI, began dealing with the Bureau regarding the student complaints after the Second Warning.  Among other things, Barry and Cahill participated in a conference call on February 19, 1999 with the Bureau.  Subsequent communications consisted of meetings, letters and faxes between the Bureau , Barry and Cahill.  The students’ complaints were never resolved, however, and the Bureau never did a complete investigation or visited the Bryman campus.

43. On February 4, 2000, a demand letter was sent to Carver on behalf of Plaintiffs, on behalf of a group of students, including Plaintiffs, requesting that the Medical Assisting students on whose behalf demand was made be reimbursed for the cost of tuition, fees and any and all interest on any loans used to pay for tuition or any school related costs.  The request was made pursuant to § 94877(a), which provides that an enrollment agreement is unenforceable if a school violates any provisions of Article 7 of the Waters Act in connection with an agreement for a course of instruction. CCI rejected the proposal.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(For Fraud Against All Defendants and DOES 1- 15)

44. Plaintiffs incorporate herein the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 43, above.

45. Defendants, and each of them, made the representations set forth in paragraphs __ and __ above, either in catalogs, brochures, or flyers, in an effort to induce Plaintiffs to enroll in the Medical Assisting program, or orally and/or in writing through the Admissions Representatives before Plaintiffs actually began the Medical Assisting program.

46. At the time that Defendants made the representations, Defendants knew that the statements were false.  In truth, the circumstances were as set forth in paragraph 25 above.  Defendants made the representations in order to induce Plaintiffs, and each of them, to enroll in the Medical Assisting program at Bryman and pay a substantial tuition fee.

47. Plaintiffs’ reliance on Defendants’ representations was justifiable.  Plaintiffs are generally unsophisticated, and most have only a high school education.  Defendants, on the other hand, conduct sophisticated media advertisements of their programs and courses of study, including television and print advertisements.  A marketing staff at CCI coordinates marketing efforts through an inbound call center with a lead tracking system.  CCI’s marketing department generates leads through television, direct mail, newspapers and the yellow pages.  CCI operates a call in center that passes on leads to individual campuses such as the Bryman El Monte campus, where admissions representatives of the local school follow up leads regarding prospective students.  In addition, to the extent the Admissions Representatives provided Plaintiffs with written information during the pre-admission interview, they went over the information quickly, purporting to tell the student what the document said rather than allowing the prospective student the time to read and comprehend the material, kept the pages at a 90 degree angle from the students, and turned the pages at a pace set by the Admissions Representatives, not the students.

48. Plaintiffs relied on Defendants’ representations, to their detriment.  Instead of receiving the promised quality education, they were taught by unqualified instructors, had insufficient books, computers, material and equipment, did not learn the necessary curriculum for a job in medical assisting, and were unable to obtain jobs after completing the program at the promised pay rates.  Had Plaintiffs known the true facts, rather than those as represented by Defendants, they would not have enrolled in the Medical Assisting program, because they could have made the same salaries  as starting medical assistants with no training and at no expense.

49. Plaintiffs have been damaged in an amount to be proven at trial, but not less than $25,000 each.

50. Defendants Carver, Barry and Zepeda, as officers, managing agents or representatives of CCI and/or CSI, each knew that the acts as alleged herein were unlawful, yet, in conscious disregard of this fact, and with malice and/or oppression towards Plaintiffs, authorized and directed the Admissions Representatives to make these representations, and/or ratified them by their failure to correct them.  Moreover, Defendants knew each Plaintiff’s vulnerability because they had interviewed each Plaintiff during pre-admission interviews about his or her hopes or aspirations for his or her education at Bryman, and tailored the sales pitch to those hopes to induce Plaintiffs to enroll.  Defendants knew Plaintiffs were relatively unsophisticated, and preyed on this fact.   Plaintiffs are therefore entitled to an award of punitive damages against each of the Defendants according to proof and in an amount sufficient to punish Defendants and make an example of them.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(For Negligent Misrepresentation Against All Defendants and DOES 16 - 30)

51. Plaintiffs incorporate herein the allegations of paragraphs 1 through  49 above.

52. When Defendants made the representations set forth in paragraph 24 above, Defendants had no reasonable grounds for believing them to be true.

53. In truth, the circumstances were as set forth in paragraph 25 above.  Defendants made the representations in order to induce Plaintiffs, and each of them, to enroll in the Medical Assisting program at Bryman and pay a substantial tuition fee.

54. Plaintiffs, and each of them, relied on Defendants’ representations, to their detriment.  Plaintiffs’ reliance was justifiable for the reasons set forth above.

55. Plaintiffs have been damaged in an amount to be proved at trial, but in excess of $25,000 each.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

(Breach of Fiduciary Duty Against Defendants Carver, Barry and Zepeda, and DOES 31 through 45)

56. Plaintiffs incorporate the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 48, above.

57. Pursuant to 5 California Code Regulations § 73740, Defendants Carver, Barry and Zepeda each owed Plaintiffs the duty, inter alia, to act in the utmost good faith to inquire into the operation of Bryman to determine if it was in compliance with all applicable law, and to take all reasonable steps to direct the management, policies or conduct of Bryman so that it would comply with all applicable law and to correct any effects of the non-compliance.  

58. Carver, Barry and Zepeda were each aware of the acts and omissions alleged herein and that these acts and omissions constituted violations of applicable law, including but not limited to, the Postsecondary Act and the Waters Acts.

59. Carver, Barry and Zepeda each had the capacity to correct the violations of law as alleged herein and to cause Bryman to operate in conformity with law.

60. Nonetheless, Carver, Barry and Zepeda each breached their respective duties to act in the utmost good faith to ensure Bryman’s compliance with the law and to correct the effects of non-compliance as herein alleged.

61. Carver, Barry’s and Zepeda’s actions as herein alleged have caused and continue to cause injury to Plaintiffs.  This injury includes the lack of an education in the Medical Assisting program adequate to enable them to do all the tasks required of a Medical Assistant, and the failure to make restitution of all tuition and other consideration paid for the Medical Assisting program, among other things.

62. As a proximate result of these Defendants’ acts as herein alleged, Plaintiffs have been damaged in an amount to be proved at trial, but in excess of $25,000 each.

63. Carver, Barry and Zepeda, individually and as officers, managing agents or representatives of CCI and/or CSI, consciously disregarded their regulatory duties towards Plaintiffs, and their conduct as alleged herein was carried out with malice and oppression toward Plaintiff such as to warrant an award of punitive damages.  

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(For Constructive Fraud Against CCI, CSI, Carver, Barry, Zepeda and DOES 46 through 60)

64. Plaintiffs incorporate herein the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 63, above.

65. Pursuant to 5 California Code of Regulations § 73740, CCI, CSI, Carver, Barry and Zepeda owed a duty to Plaintiffs at all relevant times to “act in the utmost good faith,” inter alia, to correct any non-compliance with the law and ensure Bryman’s compliance with all applicable law.  At all relevant times, Carver, Barry and Zepeda acted as representatives of CCI and/or CSI.  

66. As a result of the duty to act in the utmost good faith as alleged herein, a confidential relationship arose between these defendants and each Plaintiff, by which these defendants were each obligated to disclose to each Plaintiff all material facts which would affect their decisions to enroll in the Medical Assisting program.

67. Each of the Admissions Representatives identified herein failed to disclose material facts to Plaintiffs, which, if disclosed, would have materially affected their decisions to enroll in the Medical Assisting program at Bryman.  Each Admissions Representative was, at all relevant times, acting on behalf of CCI and/or CSI in failing to disclose these material facts. 

68. Specifically, the Admissions Representatives failed to disclose to Plaintiffs, inter alia, that:

a. the instructors in the Medical Assisting program were not qualified to teach in all the modules to which they are assigned;

b. the instructional equipment, supplies, materials and computers were inadequate in number and quality;

c. class size was larger than “20 or less”;

d. units or credits earned at Bryman were not in fact transferable to any other college or institution;

e. jobs with starting salaries in the promised range of $8.00 to $15.00 per hour were not usually available to graduates of the Medical Assisting program.

69. These Defendants intended to deceive, and did deceive, Plaintiffs by their omissions.  Plaintiffs justifiably relied on Defendants’ “sales pitch” and descriptions of the Medical Assisting program, and because these Defendants occupied a confidential relationship to them, were not in a position to question or independently investigate the information given to them.

70. As a proximate result of these Defendants’ acts as herein alleged, Plaintiffs have been injured. This injury includes the lack of an education in the Medical Assisting program adequate to enable them to do all the tasks required of a Medical Assistant, and the loss of all tuition and other consideration paid for the Medical Assisting program, among other things.

71. As a proximate result of these Defendants’ acts as alleged herein, Plaintiffs have been damaged in an amount to be proved at trial, but in excess of $25,000 each.

72. Defendants’ acts as alleged herein were done with malice, oppression and fraud.  In addition, Defendants Carver, Barry and Zepeda, as officers, managing agents or representatives of CCI and/or CSI, each knew that the acts as alleged herein were unlawful, yet, in conscious disregard of this fact, authorized and directed the Admissions Representatives to make these representations, and ratified them by their failure to correct them or to supply the omitted facts.  Moreover, Defendants knew each Plaintiff’s vulnerability because during pre-admission interviews, had interviewed each Plaintiff concerning his or her hopes or aspirations for his or her education at Bryman, and tailored the sales pitch to those hopes to induce Plaintiffs to enroll.  Defendants knew Plaintiffs were relatively unsophisticated, and preyed on this fact.   Plaintiffs are therefore entitled to an award of punitive damages against each of the Defendants according to proof.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(For Violation of the Waters Act and/or Postsecondary Act Against All Defendants and DOES 61 through 75)

73. Plaintiffs incorporate herein the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 72, above.

74. Defendants were each “persons in control” within the meaning of § 94852(h) because they had, at all relevant times, sufficient capacity directly or indirectly to direct or influence the management, policies or conduct of the institution so that the person could cause or prevent violations for the applicable law.  A “person in control” includes any business entity, as well as school owners, directors, officers or employees, pursuant to § 94852(g).  There is a rebuttable presumption that an owner, director or officer of an institution is a person in control, pursuant to § 94852(h).

75. In addition, Carver, Barry and Zepeda had a duty at all relevant times pursuant to 5 California Code of Regulations § 73740 to correct any non-compliance with the law, and acted as representatives of CCI and/or CSI.

76. Defendants CCI and CSI were each, at all relevant times, a “private postsecondary educational institution” within the meaning of §§ 94739(a) and 94852(i).  CCI offers to provide training through CSI schools, and CSI offers and provides training through its schools. 

77. Each defendant violated Articles 6 and Article 7 of the Postsecondary Act in the manner set forth in paragraph 28 above.  Said violations were willful and intentional.

78. Pursuant to § 94877(a), § 94980(a) and § 94814(b), Plaintiffs’ enrollment agreements with CSI are unenforceable because Defendants have violated the Waters Act (Article 7),  as well as Article 6 of the Postsecondary Act.  Plaintiffs have previously made demand on Defendants for restitution of all consideration paid for the Medical Assisting program, to no avail.  Plaintiffs are entitled to a full refund and restitution of all such consideration, pursuant to § 94877(a) and § 94980.  In addition, Plaintiffs are entitled to recover up to two times again the amount of such consideration for Defendants’ violations of the Waters Act and Postsecondary Act, pursuant to § 94877(c) and § 94980(c).

79. Plaintiffs are further entitled to recover their attorneys’ fees (excluding fees attributable to time spent by their Legal Aid counsel, which Plaintiffs do not seek to recover) incurred in prosecuting this action, pursuant to and to the extent permitted by § 94877(b) and § 94985(b), because the violations of the Waters Act and Postsecondary Act were willful.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(For Violation of Business & Professions Code § 17200 et seq. 

Against All Defendants and DOES –76 through 90)

80. Plaintiffs incorporate herein the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 48, 51-54, 56-61, 64-70, and 74-78, above.

81. Defendants, and each of them, have engaged in unfair competition within the meaning of Business & Professions Code § 17200 for the conduct herein alleged.

82. In particular, Defendants, and each of them, have:

(a) made fraudulent oral and written representations to Plaintiffs in connection with their enrollment as students in the Medical Assisting program; 

(b) violated the Waters Act and/or the Postsecondary Act; and

(c) made false and misleading statements in written and broadcast advertising, in violation of Business & Professions Code § 17500, concerning the Medical Assisting program.

83. Defendants CCI’s and CSI’s business practices as herein alleged are continuous and ongoing, and unless enjoined under Business and Professions Code §§ 17203 and/or 17535, are likely to continue to deceive members of the public at large.  Accordingly, Plaintiffs seek a preliminary and a permanent injunction enjoining Defendants from the unfair business practices as alleged herein.

84. Plaintiffs further request that Defendants CCI and CSI make restitution pursuant to Business & Professions Code § 17203 to Plaintiffs and all present and former students enrolled in the Medical Assisting program from October 1996 to present in the amount of consideration  they provided in tuition, fees and costs for instruction in the Medical Assisting program.

85. Because successful prosecution of this action against Defendants affects the public interest in that it would confer a significant benefit on a large class of persons and the financial burden of private enforcement makes such an award appropriate, Plaintiffs are entitled to recover their attorneys’ fees pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5. 

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(By Plaintiff Sharon Selznick For Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress 

Against Carver and DOES 91 through 100)

86. Plaintiff Susan Selznick (“Selznick”) incorporates herein the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 82, above.

87. Carver is a “person in control” within the meaning of § 94852(h) and, pursuant to 5 Cal. Code Reg. § 73740, has the “duty to act in the utmost good faith” to inquire about the institution’s compliance with the law, take all reasonable steps to comply with applicable law (including causing the institution to refund tuition) and disclose to the Bureau the institution’s failure to comply with applicable law or correct the effects of non-compliance. 

88. In or about June, 1998, Selznick complained for herself and others, including other Plaintiffs, to Carver, Zepeda and Alberto Caldera, all of Bryman’s El Monte campus, regarding the lack of qualified instructors, combined modules, lack of equipment, books and computers and other violations of the law and breaches of the enrollment agreements with Bryman for the Medical Assisting program. In fact, other Plaintiffs, including Pauline Larusso prior to Selznick’s enrollment, had made similar complaints in October 1997.  Although a meeting was conducted in or about November, 1997 regarding these students’ complaints, at which a representative of CCI was in attendance, neither CCI nor CSI remedied any of the problems these students had complained of.

89. Selznick’s complaint was a written complaint to the Bureau dated June 19, 1998.  Carver, Zepeda and Caldera had ignored all of Selznick’s previous complaints.  Selznick and other Plaintiffs renewed their complaints to the Bureau with a second letter dated July 14, 1998. 

90. The Bureau sent CSI a Notice of Warning dated November 6, 1998, and the Second Warning (dated February 4, 1999) which in essence validated Selznick’s complaints and contentions, and directed Bryman to make restitution to Selznick and others for at least 3 modules of instruction that had been taught by uncertified instructors.

91. Instead of investigating Selznick’s complaints or making restitution as directed by the Bureau, Carver, together with CCI representatives Bruce De Young and Pam Fuchs dismissed Selznick from the Medical Assisting program.  

92. Carver’s conduct as alleged herein was outrageous.  Selznick had rights both as a student in the Medical Assisting program under applicable law, including the Waters Act, and under the First Amendment, to complain about the inadequate instruction she was receiving.  Carver had a duty under 5 Cal. Code of Reg. § 73740 to investigate Selznick’s complaints, which were later substantiated by the Bureau.  Instead, Carver disregarded the complaints, disregarded applicable law, breached her duty of good faith, and caused Selznick’s dismissal from the Medical Assisting program in order to remove Selznick and to prevent and discourage any other students from making similar complaints.  

93. Carver’s acts as alleged herein was intended to and did cause Selznick severe emotional distress, or were in reckless disregard of the probability of causing such severe emotional distress.  Carver knew that Selznick was (a) attending the Medical Assisting program at great personal and financial sacrifice, and (b) dependent upon completing her education in order to obtain a job in the medical assisting field at a livable wage.  Carver also knew that other students, including other Plaintiffs, looked to Selznick as a leader who took the initiative in complaining to CSI representatives concerning the poor quality of education the students were receiving in the Medical Assisting program.

94. As a proximate result of Carver’s conduct as alleged herein, Selznick suffered severe emotional distress.  She has experienced sleeplessness, depression, low self-esteem, headaches and muscle tension, among other symptoms.    Selznick had been damaged in an amount to be proved at trial, but in excess of $25,000.

95. Carver committed the foregoing acts with malice and oppression, and with the intent to injure Selznick and deprive her of her rights to free speech and to obtain an education in the Medical Assisting program at Bryman.  Selznick is therefore entitled to an award of punitive damages against Carver.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for judgment against Defendants, as follows:

On the First Third, Fourth and Seventh Causes of Action:

2.
For damages according to proof;

3.
For punitive damages;

On the Second Cause of Action:


4.
For damages according to proof;

On the Fifth Cause of Action:

5. For restitution of all consideration, pursuant to § 94877(a);

6. For treble that amount, pursuant to § 94877(c);

7. For attorneys’ fees, pursuant to and to the extent permitted by § 94877(b) and § 94985(b) based on the acts performed by Plaintiffs’ private counsel (but not their Legal Aid counsel);

On the Sixth Cause of Action:

8. For a preliminary and a permanent injunction;

9. For restitution of all consideration;

10. For attorneys’ fees pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5 with respect to the acts performed by Plaintiffs’ private counsel (but not their Legal Aid counsel);

On All Causes of Action:


17.
For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

DATED: October 7, 2002

kendig & Ross

By:





Dennis A. Kendig

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

PROOF OF SERVICE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

)






)
ss.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
)


I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California.  I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action; my business address is [  ] 1875 Century Park East, Suite 2150, Los Angeles, California 90067 [  ] 350 South Figueroa Street, Suite 183, Los Angeles, CA 90071.


On October 7, 2002, I served the foregoing document(s) described as:

on the interested party(ies) in this action by placing [  ] a true copy [  ] the original thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope and addressed as follows:

Keith Zakarin, Esq.

Kale Rose & Partners LLP

402 West Broadway, 21st Floor

San Diego, CA 92101-3542

[  ]
(PERSONAL SERVICE) I delivered such envelope by hand to the offices of the addressee listed above.

[  ]
(EXPRESS MAIL/OVERNIGHT DELIVERY)  Pursuant to the firm’s Firm's practice of collection and processing of correspondence for Express Mail or Federal Express delivery, I caused to be delivered via overnight service such envelope by hand to the offices of the addressee(s) listed above.

[   ]
(BY FACSIMILE) Using (310) 556-8140, I served a true copy of the foregoing document on each interested party as set forth above via facsimile.  The FAX number(s) I used is (are) listed above.  The transmission was reported as complete and without error.  I caused the machine to print a transmission report of the transmission, a copy of which is attached to this declaration.

[  ]
(MAIL) I am "readily familiar" with the Firm's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing.  Under the practice it would be deposited with the U.S. postal service on the same day with postage thereof fully prepaid at Los Angeles, California in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postage cancellation date or postage date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

[  ]
(STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct.


Executed on October 7, 2002 at Los Angeles, California.

Print or Type Name




Signature

� 	All statute references are to the Education Code unless otherwise specified.
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